

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DAVID J. VALENCIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S223825

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 11 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fifth Appellate District Case No. F067946
Tuolumne County Superior Court, Case No. CRF30714
The Honorable Eleanor Provost, Judge

**ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT VALENCIA**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPHEN G. HERNDON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
PETER W. THOMPSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 143100
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5273
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Peter.Thompson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The statutory language of Penal Code section 1170.18 must be examined as a whole.....	2
II. Secondary sources are not evidence of voter intent.....	2
III. Amici Curiae’s statutory interpretation would lead to absurd results; respondent’s would not.....	4
IV. Proposition 47 was not a clarification of the law enacted by Proposition 36.....	6
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School District v. Board of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	4
<i>Balen v. Peralta Junior College District</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 821	7
<i>Carter v. Commission on Qualifications of Judicial Appointments</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 179	3, 4
<i>Carter v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 167	5
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203	5
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	4
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	5
<i>In re Hall</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 525	5
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	5
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	3
<i>Mosk v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 474	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 321	5
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	5
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 664	6
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179	5
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 353	6
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	7
<i>People v. Mora</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1477	6
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415	5
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> 14 Cal.4th 968.....	7
<i>People v. Towne</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 63	7
<i>People v. Trinh</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 216	6
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Brown</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 765	4
<i>Sperry v. Hutchinson Co. v. Rhodes</i> (1911) 220 U.S. 502	5
 STATUTES	
Government Code § 88002	3
Penal Code	
§ 17, subd. (b)	7
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv)	2
§ 1170.18	2
§ 1170.18, subd. (c)	1, 5, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, 14th Amendment.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Proposition 36	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 47	<i>passim</i>
